
F.No. I I 021/0312021-SCH
Govemrnent of India

Ministry of Tribal Affairs
(ScholarshiP Division)

Jeevan Tara Building, New Delhi - 1 10001

Dated the 27ft SePtember72021

To,
The Pay & Accounts Offrcer,

Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
Jeevan Tara Building,
New Delhi - 110001

Subject:ReleaseofscholarshipamounttolnstituteofHotelManagementCateringTechnologyand
Applied Nutririon v"#;;jt il"; iir" c*oa Sector Slcholarship scheme of National

Fellowship -a s"r,oi*.rrip io, nign", Education for ST Students for the year 2020 -21

(Fresh Online) during the year 2021-22'

Sir, 
I am directed to convey the sanction of the president of India and to released grant in-aid

of Rs. g0g00/_ (R,rpe", eiffi fi""*ro Ninellunred only) towards Scholarship as recurring

grant to Institute of Hotel M;A;-"'iC""'i'g-fechnology and Applied Nutrition Vaishali under

the central Sector Scholaffi-il;; of rtational Fiilowship and Scholarship for Higher

Educatio, for sr Students ^ p'", a"" r given in Annexure for the year 2020-21 (Flesh online)

J*irg ,t " 
year 2021-22 suoject to the following terms and conditions:

(i) No UC is due for rendition' The scholarship for subsequent *"-:':1I:I-YtlfO-'
released only after utilization*""riin""* i",fr" prescribed format in respect of grant of precedi'rg

f,.un"iuf y"- i. submitted by the lnstitute to the satisfaction of this Ministry'

(ii)ThehrstituteshallnotobtaingrantforthesamepurposeoractivityfromanyotherMinistry
or Department of Govemment of India or State Government'

(iii)Thelrrstituteshallnotdivertthefundsteleasedundertheschemetoanotherlnstituteor
i.stitutio' for implementatio, oi."1r".". No funds out of this grant shall be utilized for any new

scheme iol which prior approval of Government has not been obtained'

(iv)ThelnstituteshallmakereservatirrnsforSCs/STs/oBCsandtheDisabledinthepostsor
services under its control t". ii"-i.pf 

"rentation 
of scheme on the lines indicated by the

Government of India

rvt The lnstitute shall furnish to this Ministry progress report (Perform.ance-cum-achievement

reporr; oistudents indicating both physical and financial achievement under the scneme'
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(vi)AsperRole236(I)ofGFR-20lT.theaccountsoftheo.rganizationsshallbeopentoinspection
bv the sanctioning authority *i "raii, 

u",r] ty the controll'er and Auditor General of India under

;i.;r"ffi;;;Eeciopil;; lr?i and rniemal audit by the Principal Accounts ofirce of the

Ministry of Department, *rr"Il*.rit " 
Institution of organization is called upon to do so.

(vii) If the Go\.ernment-is not satisfird with the progres:r1:"#i.|;f"r$r*f;1fjtTTi
iunoion'*. t"ing violated. it reserves the right to terminat(

Institute from future grant or any other financial assistance from the Government'

(viii) lt is fuither ceftified that scholarship amount to the srantee is sanctioned in accordance

wirh Dauem of financiat "r.i.,;;;;;";;-J 
i. i" conforilitv with the Tl."t^Td 

principles of

[:':|ffi:';;pJ.r"a Uv irr" r,,rin[i.y unO provisions of Genlral Financial Rules as amended

ftom time to time.

2. Unspent Balance ^-^-r -^-^ti^nert rtrrrinq the r
a)Certifiedthattheunspentbalanceof{0lfromthegrantsanctionedduringtheprevlous

vears has been adiusted in this year's grant'

b) f;;"* b"i;;"t-#;;inis g'u"i*itt be adjusted flom the subsequent grant'

3. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of this Ministry is authorized to draw an amount of

Rs.809001 (Rupees Eish;'i;""'"t;;;r'qlnt rl'n"o dnll') for disbursement to the gtantee

institution tluough Etectro.i" 

";;.il;i;"ilv 

-,o 
r"r,i*r" of Hotel Management catering

Teclurology and Applied Nri.i,i", V"lf""fi in itr"i, Bank Account No. 20800983875 in Indian

Bank, Branch at Nea. nam'jlffi 6ffi ;;fi;, vaishati, Bihar-844101 and IFSC code

IDIB000l509.

4. The Expendittrre is ilebitable to Major Head."22?'5" Welfare of Scheduled Castes'

Scheduled Tribes and otr'*i""["*a" C;t;;t and Minorities (Major Head)' 02 - Welfare of

Scheduled Tribes (Sub ft{".j"' flt^aj' 796 - Tribal Area Sub Piun lMinot Head)' 15- Central

Scholarship. 01-National F-"Ii";;i; *J s"r.I"i-ttllp. for Higher Education of ST students -
I 5.01.34 Scholarships una", OL.i.a N". 99 - Miniitry of fiiUat Affairs for the year 2021-22'

5. This issues with the concurrence

Dy.No.2l i01/JS &FAl2O21 Date 22'09'2021

Cerlified that this sanction has been noted

of Finance Division vide their

atS.N o. 231 in the Register of Grants-in-aid
6
for 2021-22-

Yours faithfullY'

H\h\'+
lManoj Kirmar Singh)

l)eDutv Secrelary to the Govt' of lndia

E-nrail-: cdu-trihal 0nr! in



Copy to:

I The Dean, Institute of Hotel Management Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition

Vaishali.
The Accou4lant General. Government of Bihar' Patna'

iir" S"-"rri, Backward Classes ftelfare Department' dovemment of Bihar' Fatna'

il; N;";ti6"mmission for ST, Lok Nayak Bhawan'.New Delhi'

The Ministry of Finance, O"puttrn"nt' of Expenditure (Plan Finance)' North Block' New

Delhi.
The NITI Aayog, Yojna Bhawan, New Delhi'

iir" oi.*atbJrerai of Audit, Central Revenues' I'P' F'state' New Delhi'

it 
" 

Ct i"f Cont.oller of Accounts, Ministry of Tribal Affairs' New Delhi

Intemal Audit, Grouna ntooi olwi;;;' wi"g' M/o HRD' Shastri Bhawan' New Delhi-

110001.
ppS i. S""y.<fa)iPS to JS(Rf ruS (lFD)/Sanctioned folder/Spare copy'

NtC *i t a request to upload on Ministry's website'

\\$+

^2.).
4.

5.

6

7

8

9

10.

i 1.

iiir ii-, ii, ;vil,:.:Oi :(LIl,'lAR SlNGli
':,{ H:.r.i/c.-ri ui/ Secrgtary

rJ::in qE .,.L1.:.^'tri5'.] ol TibalAJhi!.
tG q 

":iutloJemfl]4r:t ot lM€
ci F...irHew c€lhi



ANNEXURE

Oetails o be Insti of Hotel l'
-22 under the Schemeof

A Nutrition Vaishali for the vear 2020-2ld the Year 2021

larship for Hi Education for STS
National Fellowship and Scho

Application lD

\\'l'$

Tuition
Fee

Admission
Fee

Current
Course
Yr

Course NameApplicant
Name

5. No.

7940015001BACHELOR OF

SCIENCE(HOSPITALITY &

HOTEL ADMINISTRATION)

SUJATA1

Total
Amount

sR202021007795426

Annexure refer to Sanction No' F' No' 11021/03/2021-SCH

80900


